MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	United States Patent and Trademark Offic				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)				
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES					
CORPORATION					
	TESSERA IN TELLECTUAL Name: PROPERTIES, INC.				
	Name: PROPERTIES, INC.				
Execution Date(s): June 30, 2010	Street Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	31261 AUU 888.				
	_ !				
3. Nature of Conveyance:	3025 ORCHARD PARK WAY				
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: SAN JOSE				
Government Interest Assignment	State: CALIFORNIA				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 95134				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6.458.623 7,328,506				
	6,458,623 7,328,506 6,492,600				
	7,094,966				
Additional numbers attache	d? Yes X No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 4 4				
Name: Daryl K. Neff					
LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160.00				
	7. Total 188 (37 CPR 1.21(1) & 3.47) 4 100,00				
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: TIPI 5.2-014	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting tille				
City: Westfield	8. Payment Information				
State: NJ 2ip: 07090	a. Credil Card Last 4 Numbers				
Phone Number: (908) 518-6396	Expiration Date				
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095				
Email Address: dneff@ldlkm.com	Authorized User Name Daryl K. Neff				
9. Signature:					
Una	July 2, 2010				
Signature	Date				
Daryl K. Neff - 38;253	Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachmente, and documents;				

1217229_1.doc

07/09/2010 12:40 FAX

USPTO

LDLKM

🛿 004/006

7/8/2010 6:55:44 PM PAGE 3/006 Fax Server

'O:DARYL K. NEFF COMPANY:LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ &

07/02/2010 14:01 FAX 9088547868



+ USPTO ASSIGNMENT 2002/004

Form MTD-1595 (Res, ceres) OMN No. 0551-0027 (exp. 1730/2003;	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Falent and Tredomerk <u>Child</u>			
RECORDATION FOR				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. (Patient and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(las)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of recolving party(los)			
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES				
CORPORATION	TESSERA INTELLECTUAL			
	Name: PROPERTIES, INC.			
	(rdonnal Address:			
Execution Qate(s): June 30, 3410	Street Address:			
Additional name(s) of occurrying partitions) attandeed? Yos X No				
1. Nature of Conveyence:	3025 ORCHARD PARKWAY			
X Assignment Morgon				
Security Agreement Change of Name	Giv: SAN JOSE			
Government interest Assignment	State: CALIFORNIA			
Executive Order 9424, Colfirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 95134			
	Addrilona) name(s) & address(cs)			
A. Patention or philottinutilization: A. Patent Application No.(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.) B. Patient No.(s)			
A. Patent Approvide No.(8)	6,458,623 7,328,506			
	1.492.600 7.094.966			
Additional numbers attached?				
	6. Total number of applications and			
 Name and address to whenkicomespondence concerning document should be mailed: 	pstents involved:			
Namo: DBryl K. Neff				
LERNER, CAVIO, LITTENBERG. KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. total too (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Intomal Address: Alty Dkl.: "TPI 5.2-014	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to by charged to deposit account			
•	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: <u>Vestfield</u> Stote: NLI Zip: 07060	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card (1861 4 Normbers			
Stote: NLI Zip: 07090 Phone Number: (808) 518-6386	Expiration Dula			
Fus Number: (908) 654-0415	b. Depositi Account Number 12-1096			
Email Address:	Authorized User Nerne Daryi K. Neff			
9. signaturo:				
Bantford Datifi K. Noff - 38:253	Total number of pages including cover			
Nardje of Person Signing	sheet, stigchments, and documents;			

(217229 Lidox

Recordable Patent Assignment and Reservation

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in the Patent Assignment Agreement Reference No. L106040 between the parties with an effective time and date of 11:59pm United States Eastern Time on June 30, 2010 ("Effective Time and Date") ("Patent Assignment Agreement"), International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of business at Armonk, New York, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Tessera Intellectual Properties, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 3025 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, California 95134, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of IBM's right, title and interest in and to the (i) United States Letters Patents identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, (ii) the United States patent applications identified in Exhibit C attached hereto ("Assigned Patent Applications"), (iii) patents issuing from the Assigned Patent Applications (or from divisionals, continuations, or continuations in part of Assigned Patent Applications, in each case which are filed by ASSIGNEE or a subsequent assignee of an Assigned Patent Application, but not claims to inventions that are not disclosed in an Assigned Patent Application), and (iv) patents that may reissue from any of the foregoing after the Effective Time and Date (together with all extensions, reexaminations and substitutions of any of the foregoing), (hereinafter, collectively, "ASSIGNED PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns, including all damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patents accruing before, on and/or after the Effective Time & Date and the sole right to sue therefore under such Assigned Patents, for the full term or terms of all such ASSIGNED PATENTS, subject to all rights granted under the ASSIGNED PATENTS to third parties prior to said Effective Time & Date.

ASSIGNOR hereby reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and its and their successors and assigns, the rights and licenses set forth in the Patent Assignment Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment and Reservation to be duly signed on its behalf.

Signature: Man Mille	Date: 30-50-2010
Name:	
Title:	
n Vault	
State of)	
State of) Terri Jon / L) S.S. Jurst chosten	
County of)	at)
On this $\int \mathcal{O} = \int \mathcal{O} \Lambda \xi$	$\frac{2010}{6}$ (here insert the name and title of the $\frac{1000}{6}$ (here insert the name and title of the $\frac{1000}{6}$ (s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
officer), before me personally appeared minut	$k \int \frac{1}{c} $
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person	(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they execute	d the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
	rson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.	
CACCULCU HIO HIDH GITCHC	

l certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of New York that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal)

	JENORPER D. GOFF
	NURT PUDIC State of New Year
	Certified in Westchester Counter Certified in New York Conter
1	Commission Expires November > -2 - 2 - 2
	Commission Expires Novemby 3, 2011
RE	EEL: 024651 FRAME: 0724

EXHIBIT A

Country	IBM Docket Number	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	FIS92000063US1	6458623	10/01/02
UŞ	END919990016US1	6492600	12/10/02
U\$	END920020080US1	7094966	08/22/06
US	END919990016US2	7328506	02/12/08

END OF EXHIBIT A

PATENT REEL: 024651 FRAME: 0725

RECORDED: 07/02/2010